Page 1Athens County Engineer Jeff Maiden’s Annual Report for 2019
Athens County Engineer
The mission of the Athens
County Engineer’s Office
(ACEO) is to serve
the citizens of Athens
County by building and
maintaining a safe and

completed in December 2023. Before and after:
ATH-CR49-0.04 Joy Rd 59' Precast Box Beam Bridge 498,857$        45,201$               544,058$
ATH-TR231-1.62 Sharps Run Rd 50' Precast Box Beam Bridge 403,468$        49,763$               453,231$
902,325$        94,964$               997,290$
Structure
TOTALS =
Construction
Cost
Inspection &
Constr. Admin
Total Cost Project DescriptionRoad Name
Page 7Athens County Engineer Jeff Maiden’s Annual Report 2023
BRIDGE CONSTRUCTION BY COUNTY FORCES
2023 Bridge Replacement Projects by County Forces
Structure Road No. Road Name Project Description Contracted Labor-Mat-Equip (F.A.) Total
ATH-TR58-0.10 TR 58 Hooper Rd 14'x5' Box Culvert 42,249$        88,071$                              130,320$
ATH-CR31-3.10 CR 31 Oakdale Rd 24'x8' Box Culvert 152,142$     154,349$                           306,492$
194,391$     242,420$                           436,812$
**Labor/Equip/Mat = The portion of these bridge projects subject to "Force Account" rules
TOTALS =
The Oakdale Road Bridge Replacement Project (ATH-CR31-3.10)

contains 113 bridges that are in worse
condition than this bridge (i.e., with a GA
in the 3 to 5 range). This project was a
priority for the Athens Township Trustees
because fire trucks travel across it from
the Richland Avenue Fire Station. The
Trustees agreed to pay for the materials
and subcontract costs ($60,097) and the Athens County Engineer’s office provided the engineering design, labor,
and equipment ($70,223) to construct the bridge.
Page 8 Athens County Engineer Jeff Maiden’s Annual Report 2023
BRIDGE REPAIR BY COUNTY FORCES
2023 Bridge Replacement Projects by Force Account
The Athens County Bridge Crew completed three significant bridge repair projects in 2023 along with other
routine bridge maintenance work.
Structure Road No. Road Name Project Description Contractors Labor-Mat-Equip (F.A.) Total
ATH-CR70-0.99 CR 70 Meadowbrook Rd Bridge Deck replacement 15,588$       45,041$                             60,629$
ATH-CR46-0.96 CR 46 Blackwood Rd Covered Bridge rehab/reinfor. 14,050$       73,059$                             87,109$
ATH-CR96-0.59 CR 96 Greens Run Rd Abutment Repair/Scour protection 11,811$                             11,811$
29,638$       129,912$                          159,549$
**Labor/Equip/Mat = The portion of these bridge projects subject to "Force Account" rules
TOTALS =
Meadowbrook Road Bridge Deck Replacement